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2. Aggregatbeskrivning

BestimmungsgemaBer Betrieb/Anwendungsbereiche

Dieses Produkt dient zur Beleuchtung in Schaltschranken der Energieverteilung, Steuerungs-, Mess- und Regeltechnik sowie Einrichtungen der
Informationstechnologie unter Einhaltung der in den technischen Daten definierten Umgebungsbedingungen.

Die Produkte durfen ausschlieBlich mit dem von Rittal vorgesehenen Systemzubehdr kombiniert und betrieben werden.
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Intended operation/areas of application

This product is for lighting in control cabinets used for energy distribution, control, measurement and regulation technology, as well as for informa-
tion technology equipment, and complies with the ambient conditions defined in the technical data.

These products must be combined and operated only with the system accessories approved by Rittal.

Utilisation appropriée / Champs d'application

Ce produit sert a éclairer des coffrets et armoires de distribution électrique, de commande, de mesure et de régulation ainsi que des baies IT
a condition de respecter les conditions environnementales définies dans les caractéristiques techniques. Les produits doivent étre associés et
utilisés exclusivement avec les accessoires prévus par Rittal.

Beoogd gebruik/toepassingsgebieden

Dit product is bedoeld voor de verlichting van schakelkasten voor energieverdeling, besturings-, meet- en regeltechniek en [T-installaties, waarbij
de in de technische gegevens gedefinieerde omgevingsvoorwaarden in acht moeten worden genomen.

De producten mogen uitsluitend met de door Rittal aangegeven systeemtoebehoren worden gecombineerd en gebruikt.

Avsedd funktion/anvindningsomraden

Denna produkt anvands till belysning i apparatskap for energidistribution, styr-, mét- och regleringsteknik samt anordningar for informationstekno-
logi, och far endast anvéndas under de omgivningsforhallanden som anges under tekniska data.

Produkterna far endast kombineras och anvéndas med de systemtilloendr som foreskrivits av Rittal.

Uso conforme/campi di applicazione

Questo prodotto & progettato per illuminare apparecchiature IT e sistemi di alimentazione, comando, misurazione e regolazione all'interno di
armadi, in conformita alle condizioni ambientali definite nelle specifiche tecniche.

| prodotti devono essere combinati e utilizzati unicamente con gli accessori di sistema previsti da Rittal.

Uso especifico/Aplicaciones

Este producto debe utilizarse para la iluminacion de armarios de distribucion de corriente, de medicion, mando y regulacion, asi como en instala-
ciones de tecnologias de la informacion, manteniendo las condiciones ambientales establecidas en los datos técnicos.

Estos productos deben combinarse y utilizarse exclusivamente con los accesorios previstos para ello por parte de Rittal.

Maéraystenmukainen kaytto / kayttoalueet

Tata tuotetta kaytetaan valaisemiseen energianjakelun, ohjaus-, mittaus- ja sdatotekniikan kytkentakaapeissa seka tietotekniikan laitteissa tekni-
sissa tiedoissa méaériteltyjen ympéristdolosuhteiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteita saa yhdistaa ja kayttaa vain Rittalin hyvéksymien jarjestelmélisdvarusteiden kanssa.

Korrekt brug/anvendelsesomrader

Dette produkt anvendes til oplysning i indkapslinger til energiforsyning, styre-, male- og reguleringsteknik, samt til it-tekniske informationstekno-
logi. Mé& kun benyttes til de definerede omgivelsesforhold angivet under teknisk data.

Produkterne mé kun kombineres og ibrugtages sammen med systemtilbeher, der er godkendt af Rittal.

Oibriocht bheartaithe/réimsi feidhme

Usaidtear an tairge le haghaidh soilsit i gcaibinéid rialaithe sa teicneolaiocht déaileachain, rialaithe, tomhais agus rialala fuinnimh, chomh maith le
fearais teicneolaiochta faisnéise, agus déanann sé na coinniollacha comhthimpeallacha a shainitear sna sonrai teicnidla a chomhlionadh.

Ni féidir na tairgi seo a usdid agus a oibriti i dteannta na n-oiridinti cérais ata beartaithe ag Rittal.

Uzytkowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem / Zastosowania

Ten produkt stuzy do o$wietlenia wewnatrz szaf sterowniczych w rozdzielniach energii, technice sterowania, pomiarowej i regulacji, a takze w
urzadzeniach technologii IT przy zachowaniu warunkéw otoczenia, ktdre zostaty zdefiniowane w danych technicznych.

Produkty mozna taczy¢ i uzytkowac wytacznie z przewidzianymi akcesoriami systemowymi Rittal.

Provoz v souladu s uréenim/oblasti pouziti

Tento vyrobek slouZi pro osvétleni v rozvadécich elektrické energie, fidici, méfici a regulacni techniky, jakoz i zafizeni pro informac¢ni technologie v
souladu s podminkami okolniho prostredi, definovanymi v technickych udajich.

Produkty se smi kombinovat a provozovat pouze se systémovym prislusenstvim spolec¢nosti Rittal.

LEDR ST A% 2 1 RA 5/LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes & diodes — Notice de montage 3
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Ynotpe6a no npegHasHa4yeHne/o06nacTv Ha NPUNOXKEHNe

To3n NPOAYKT CAY>X1 3a OCBETNIEHNE B ENEKTPOPA3NPenenvTeNHY LLKathoBe, KOMyTaLVIOHHW LLKadOBE 3a KOHTPOMHO-M3MepBaTENHY Mproopu
1 aBTOMaTVKa ¥ MHPOPMALMOHHO-TEXHONOMMYHO 0BOpyABaHe NpK cna3saHe Ha AeUHMPaHNTE B TEXHUYECKUTE AaHHN YCOBKS Ha OKONHaTa
cpena. MNpoayKTTe MOXe ia Ce KOMBUHMPAT ¥ 13MON3BaT caMo C npeasuaeHnTe oT Rittal cucTeMHn NpUHaaNeXXHOCTI.

Wcnonb3oBaHue cornacHo Ha3Ha4yeHno/o6nacT NPUMEHeHUs

[laHHbIiA NPOLYKT CRYXUT ANst OCBELLEHUS pacnpeaen1TeNbHbIX WKagosB CUCTEM aNEKTPOPACcTPeneneHus, yNpaBneHs 1 N3MepeHus, a Takxe
CUCTEM B MH(OPMALWIOHHbIX TEXHONOTVSIX, MPW COBMIOAEHNM YKa3aHHbIX B TEXHUHECKYX XapaKTEPUCTHKaxX NapaMeTpOB OKPYXaloLLEn cpefbl.
MpoayKTbl MOryT KOMBUHUPOBATLCS V1 9KCMTYaTVPOBATLCS UCKIIIOHTENIBHO C COBMECTVIMbIMI KOMMNEKTYoWMMY Rittal.

MpoPAemtopevn xprion/media epappoyng

AUTO TO TIPOIGV XPNOIOTOlETAL YIa TOV GWTIOHO Ot epUdpla SIAVOUAG EVEPYELAC, EAEYXOU, LETPNOEWY Kal pUBUIoEWY, KABWC KAl 08 TEXVIKEQ
EYKATAOTACEIG TTANPODOPIKNG LE TNV THENCN TWV CLVBNKWY TIEPIBAANOVTOG TIOU 0PICOVTaL OTA TEXVIKA CTOIKEIQL

Ta mpoidvVTa ETUTPEMETAL VA CLVOLACTOUV KAl VA XPNCILOTOINBOUV AMOKAEICTIKA PE ToV TIPOCOETO eE0TTAIOUIO TIOL TIPOPRAEMETAL Ao TnV Rittal.

Utilizare conforma cu destinatia/Domeniu de utilizare

Acest produs serveste la iluminarea dulapurilor de comanda pentru distributia de energie, tehnologia de comanda, masurare si control, precum si
pentru echipamentele de tehnologia informatiei, cu respectarea conditiilor de mediu definite in datele tehnice.

Produsele pot fi combinate si exploatate exclusiv cu accesoriile prevazute pentru sistemele Rittal.

Predvidena uporaba/podrucja primjene

Ovaj proizvod sluzi za osvjetljiavanje razvodnih ormara za distribuciju energije, tehniku upravijanja, mjernu i regulacijsku tehniku kao i za uredaje
informacijske tehnologije, uz pridrZzavanje uvjeta okoline koji su definirani u tehnickim podacima.

Proizvodi se smiju kombinirati i pustati u rad isklju€ivo uz pribor sustava koji predvida tvrtka Rittal.

Rendeltetésszerii lizemeltetés/Felhasznalasi teriiletek

Ez a termék energiaelosztasi, vezérlési, mérési és szabalyozasi technika, valamint informatikai berendezések kapcsoldszekrényeinek belsé megvi-
lagitasara szolgal a miiszaki adatoknal meghatarozott kdrnyezeti feltételek mellett.

A termékek kizardlag a Rittal altal el6irt rendszertartozékkal kombinalhatok és lizemeltethetdk.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj / naudojimo sritys

Sis gaminys skirtas apsviesti energijos skirstymo, valdymo, matavimo ir reguliavimo technikos bei informaciniy technologijy jtaisy skirstomasias
spintas laikantis techniniuose duomenyse apibrézty aplinkos salygy.

Gaminius galima kombinuoti ir eksploatuoti su ,Rittal* patvirtintais priedais.

Ettendhtud kasutusviis / kasutamise valdkonnad

Toode on ettenédhtud nii energiavarustuse, juht-, mdote- ja kontrollseadmete kui ka infotehnoloogiaseadmete lUlitikappide valgustamiseks tehnilis-
tes andmetes méaaratletud keskkonnatingimustes.

Tooteid tohib kombineerida ja kasutada vaid Rittali ettendhtud lisatarvikutega.

Paredzéta lietoSanas/darbibas joma

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts energijas sadales, vadibas, mérisanas un regulésanas tehnikas sadales skapju, ka art informacijas tehnologijas
aparaturas apgaismosSanai, ieverojot tehniskajos datos sniegtos nosacijumus attieciba uz apkartejo vidi.

Sos izstradajumus drikst darbinat un kombinét tikai ar Rittal nodrosinatajiem sistémas piederumiem.

Predvidena uporaba/podroéja uporabe

Ta izdelek je predviden za osvetljavo stikalnih omaric za distribucijo energije, krmilno, merilno in nadzorno tehnologijo ter opremo za informacijsko
tehnologijo ob obveznem upostevanju okoljskih pogojev, doloenih v tehni¢nih podatkih.

Izdelke lahko zdruzujete in uporabljate izklju¢no z dodatno opremo, ki jo za to predvideva podietje Rittal.

Zamyslany ucel prevadzky/oblasti pouzitia

Tento produkt slizi na osvetlenie elektrickych rozvodnych skrin, riadiacej, meracej a regulacnej techniky a tiez zariadeni informacnych technoldgit
v stlade s podmienkami okolitého prostredia ur€enymi v technickych udajoch.

Produkty je povolené kombinovat a prevadzkovat vyluéne so systémovym prisluSenstvom, ktoré schvalila spoloénost Rittal.

Funcionamento/areas de aplicacao

Este produto destina-se a iluminacéo interna dos armarios de distribuicdo de energia e de instalagbes de tecnologia de controle, medicéo,
comando e informacéo, mantendo as condigbes ambientais gerais especificadas nos dados técnicos.

Os produtos somente devem ser combinados e utilizados com os acessorios do sistema Rittal.

L-operazzjoni mahsuba/ll-kamp ta' applikazzjoni

Dan il-prodott jintuza bhala mezz ta' dawl fl-armariji tad-distribuzzjoni tal-energija, ghodod numerici ta' simulazzjoni, I-istrumentazzjoni u I-kontroll,
kif ukoll tat-taghmir tat-teknologija ta' informazzjoni b'konformita mal-kundizzjonijiet ambjentali definiti fid-dejta teknika.

[l-prodotti ghandhom jigu kkombinati u jithaddmu esklussivament mal-accessorji tas-sistema Rittal.
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Warnung vor . :
Warnung vor A Warnung vor ! . . ’ Vor Wartung Mit Wasser Installation
einer Gefahren- ggﬁ?ggﬁg Handverletzun- élégbegtﬂ sezlgieésh en ZDL‘Je| eérélﬁltung ist oder Reparatur |6schen ver- durch Elektro-
stelle Spannung gen freischalten boten Fachkraft

Ein Hintereinanderschalten von Leuchten ist nur im vorgegebenen Umfang zul
entziindbaren Gasen und Dampfen geraten! Das Geh&use darf nicht gedffnet
demontiert werden! Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte darf nu

qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden.

r vom Hersteller oder einem von ihm be

assigl Das Produkt darf nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser, aggressiven oder

und nur im unbeschadigten und spannungsfreien Zustand montiert bzw.

auftragten Servicete

chniker oder einer v

ergleichbar

- _ SO Y &HT =]
pUKEES | GESRES | FHENEE | MERRS | garoot | RISEEN | gimaoe | BRIXERA
@ RATEALE BE NI RAR B HRITIER | A= R TSEAK, Bk AR ISz DM A B XA ERBE RS T 2R
AT i il Lfcﬁtﬁé%aﬁﬂﬁﬂ&ﬂt/\mﬂzﬁﬁmfﬁfﬁﬁ’ﬂ R E}ﬁéZJSE’é BREERNIR,
i Switch off
Warning — , .
f f : . before carrying Never Installation
Warning — dangerous Warning — General The instructions iy N . o
danger electrical hand injuries mandatory sign must be read ?euntarr?gén or S\fatg?u'Sh W gégﬁ;?{;ﬂ'g
@ voltage repairs

The series connection of lights is admissible only to the specified extent!
The product must not come into contact with water, aggressive or flammable gases and vapours! The housing must not be opened, and only installed or
dismantled in an undamaged and voltage-free condition! The light source of this light fitting must be replaced only by the manufacturer or a service engi-
neer or a competently qualified person instructed by the same.

Attention zone
de danger !

Attention
tension
électrique
dangereuse !

Risque de
blessures aux
mains

Avertissements
généraux

La notice doit
étre lue

Mise hors
tension avant
I'entretien et la
réparation

Extinction
interdite avec
de l'eau

Installation par
un électricien
confirmé

Le montage en série de lampes est autorisé uniqguement dans le périmétre dé

fini. Le produit ne doit pas entrer en contact avec I'eau, des

vapeurs et gaz

agressifs ou inflammables. Le boitier ne doit pas étre ouvert et doit étre monté ou démonté uniquement s'il est intact et hors tension. La source lumineuse
de cette lampe doit étre remplacée exclusivement par le fabricant ou par un technicien mandaté par ce dernier ou toute autre personne compétente.

Waarschuwing
VOOr gevaar

Waarschuwing
voor gevaarlijke
elektrische
spanning

Waarschuwing
voor handletsel

Algemeen
gebodsteken

Lees de
gebruiks-
aanwijzing

Vooér onder-
houd of repara-
tie ontkoppelen

Blussen met
water verboden

Installatie door
elektrotech-
nisch personeel

Het in serie schakelen van verlichting is alleen in de aangegeven omvang toegestaan. Het product mag niet in contact komen met water of met bijtende of
ontvlambare gassen en dampen. De behuizing mag niet geopend worden en uit-sluitend in onbeschadigde en spanningsvrije toestand te worden gemon-
teerd of gedemonteerd. De lichtbron van deze verlichting mag uitsluitend door de fabrikant, een door de fabrikant bevoegde onderhoudsmonteur of een

vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon worden vervangen.

Varning - farligt
omrade

Varning for
farlig elektrisk
spanning

Risk for skador
pa handerna

Allmant
pabudsmérke

Bruksanvis-
ningen maste
lasas

Koppla ifran
fore underhall
eller reparation

Slackning
med vatten
forbjuden

Ska installeras
av behdrig
elektriker

Senekopphng av lampor ar endast tillaten i den omfattmng som foreskrivs. Produkten far inte kom

ma i kontakt med vatten eller aggressiva eller brannbara

gaser och angor! Lamphuset far inte 6ppnas, och det far endast monteras resp. demonteras i oskadat och spanningsfritt skick! Ljuskallan i denna lampa
ler annan person med likvardiga kvalifikationer.

far endast bytas av tillverkaren eller en av tillverkaren utsedd servicetekniker el

Pericolo

Pericolo
corrente
elettrica

Pericolo! Atten-
zione alle mani

Obbligo
generico

Leggere le
istruzioni

E obbligatorio
disconnettere il
macchnario
prima di effettu-
are manutenzi-
oni o riparazioni

Vietato
spegnere
con acqua

L'installazione
deve essere
eseguita da
un elettricista
qualificato

Il collegamento in
mabili e vapore. N

deve essere sostituita esclusivamente

serie dei corpi illumi

nanti € ammesso solo nell'area prevista.
on aprire |'alloggiamento, il quale deve essere montato/smontato solo se integro e in assenza di alimentazione. La lampada all'interno
dal produttore, da un tecnico autorizzato o da personale qualificato.

Evitare che il prodotto venga a contatto con acqua, gas aggressivi o infiam-

Riesgo
indeterminado

Riesgo de
descarga
eléctrica

Riesgo de
heridas en las
manos

Peligro general

Leer las
instrucciones
antes de usar

Desconectar
para mante-
nimiento o
reparacion

Prohibido
apagar con
agua

Instalacion a
realizar por un
técnico electri-
cista cualificado

iLa conexién en serie de la iluminacion sélo se permite co

vapores agresivos o inflamables! {No se permite la abertura de la carcasa y ésta no debe presentar dafios ni estar baj

y desmontaje! La fuente de luz de esta luminaria solo deb

e ser reemplazada por el fabricante, el servicio técnico o un

n la cantidad establecida! jEl producto no debe entrar en contacto con agua, ni
0 tension en el momento del montaje

técnico cualificado.

con gases y

Varoitus
vaarapaikasta

Varoitus
vaarallisesta
sahkojannit-
teesta

Varoitus k&den
loukkaantumis-
vaarasta

Yleinen
késkymerkki

Lue
kayttdohjeet

Irrota ennen
huoltoa tai
korjausta

Vedella sam-
muttaminen
kielletty

Asennuksen
saa suorittaa
vain sahkdalan
ammattilainen

Valojen perakkainkytkent& on sallittua
kanssa. Koteloa ei saa avata ja sen saa asentaa tai purkaa vain vahingoittumattomana ja jannitteettémana. Taman valaisimen valonléhteen saa vaihtaa vain

valmistaja tai hanen valtuuttamansa huoltoteknikko tai vas

vain mainitussa laajuudessa. Tuote ei saa joutua kosketuksii

taavan patevyyden omaava henkil®.

n veden, aggressiivisten tai syttyvien kaasujen tai hdyryjen

Advarsel -
farligt omrade

Farlig elektrisk
spaending

Risiko for
handskader

Generelt
pabudstegn

Vejledningen
skal leeses

Afbrydes inden
vedligehol-
delses- eller
reparationsar-
bejde

Ma ikke slukkes
med vand

Skal installeres
af uddannet
elektriker

Seriekobling af lamperne er kun tilladt i det anferte omfang.
Produktet méa ikke komme i kontakt med vand, skadelige eller letanteendelige gasser eller dampe! Kabinettet ma ikke abnes, og montering/afmontering

af lampen mé kun finde sted, nar den er ubeskadiget og spaendingsfri. Lyskilden til lampen ma kun udskiftes af producenten, af en servicetekniker, der er
autoriseret af producenten, eller af en tilsvarende kvalificeret person.
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L Much sula Ni cheadaitear
Rabhadh - B . | Rabhadh - Gomhartna e a | ndéantar Na much le ach amhéin do
ball dainséir rach leictreach gortu laimhe igearélta léamh cothabhail nd huisce choiche leictreoir cailithe
9 deisitichain é a shuitedil

Ni cheadaitear soilse a cheangal i sraith ach amhain sa mhéid a cheadaitear!

Nior cheart don téirge dul i dteagmhail le huisce, gais na gala ionsaitheacha nd inlastal Nior cheart an chasail a oscailt, agus nior cheart é a shuiteail agus
a dhichéimeail ach amhain i riocht gan damaiste gan voltais! Nior cheart ach amhain don mhonardir né innealtdir seirbhise né duine cailithe inchomparaide
faoi stitir an duine sin foinse solais an fheistithe solais a athchur.

Ostrzezenie
przed
niebezpie-
czenstwem

Ostrzezenie
przed nie-
bezpiecznym
napieciem
elektrycznym

Ostrzezenie
przed

mozliwoscig
zranienia rak

Ogdlny znak
nakazu

Przeczyta¢
instrukcje

Odfaczy¢ przed
konserwacja
lub naprawa

Zakaz gaszenia
woda

Instalacja przez
elektryka

kaczenie szeregowe opraw oswietleniowych jest dopuszczalne tylko w okreslonym zakresie!
Produkt nie moze mie¢ kontaktu z wodg, agresywnymi lub fatwopalnymi gazami i oparami. Nie wolno otwiera¢ obudowy. Obudowe wolno montowac i

demontowac tylko w stanie nieuszkodzonym i przy odtagczonym napigciul Zrodto Swiatta tej lampy moze by¢ wymieniane tylko przez producenta lub przez
autoryzowanego technika serwisu lub inng osobe o poréwnywalnych kwalifikacjach.

Vystraha pred
nebezpecnym
mistem

Vystraha pred
nebezpecnym
elektrickym
napétim

Vystraha pred
rizikem Urazu
ruky

Obecna
znacka
prikazu

Odkaz na
instrukce
navodu k
pouziti/brozury

Odpoajit pred
provedenim
udrzby nebo
opravy

Nehasit vodou

Instalace
vyzaduje elektro
odbornost

Zapojeni vice svitidel za sebou v fadé je povoleno pouze v definovaném podétul!

Produkt se nesmi dostat do kontaktu s vodou, agresivnimi nebo hoflavymi plyny a vypary! Kryt se nesmi otevirat; namontovat ¢i demontovat se smi pouze
neposkozeny kryt ve stavu bez napétil Svételny zdroj tohoto osvétleni smi byt vyménén pouze vyrobcem, nebo jim povérfenym servisnim technikem nebo
srovnatelné kvalifikovanou osobou.

BHumanve!
OnacHocT

OnacHocT!
Bucoko
HanpexeHvie

OnacHocT oT
HapaHsiBaHWs
Ha pbleTe

o6,
3a0b/KNTENEH
3HaK

[MpoyeTeTe
PBKOBOACTBOTO

[a ce nskno4ymn
npeav
NoAaPbXKKa
NN PEMOHT

3abpaHeHo
raceHeTo
c Bopa

MOHTaXbT ce
M3BbPLLBA OT
ENEeKTPOTEXHNK

[NocnepoBaTenHoOTo CBbp3BaHe Ha namnmnTe € paspeLlleHo caMo B npenBapuTenHo 3aganeHna [ananasoH!
[MpoayKThT He TpsAbBa Aa BNM3a B KOHTaKT C BOAA, arPeCUBHM MW 3ananvmmn ra3ose 1 napu! KopnycsT He Tpsabsa fa ce 0TBaps U MOXKe Aa ce

MOHTMPa 1 AeMOHTMPa CaMO ako € B N3MNPaBHO CbCTOAHME U HE € NOoL Hanpe*eHme! CBETNMHHUAT U3TOYHVIK Ha Ta3n namna Moxe Aa ce CMeHs camo OT
nponssoanTena nn OT YMbJIHOMOLLEH OT HEro CepBu3eH TEXHUK 1N NinLe ¢ aHanorn4Ha KBaJ'II/Ide/IKaLI,I/IFI.

Mpepynpex-
neHve 06
OMacHOM MecTe

Mpenynpex-
nexHvie 06
ornacHoM
3MEKTPUHECKOM
HanpsykeHn

Mpenynpex-
neHne o6
oracHocT
paHeHnst pyk

OBLLMIA 3HaK
yKazaHus

[Mpo4ntats
PYKOBOZCTBO

OTKNOYUTD
nepepn obeny-
>KUBAHMEM NN
PEMOHTOM

TyweHve Boaow
3anpeLLeHo

YcTaHoBka
cunamm
creuyanvcTos
Mo aNeKTpuKe

MocnenoBaTensHOe BKIOYEHVIE CBETUMBHUKOB [I0MYCKAETCst TOMbKO B 3aaHHOM KOnM4ecTse!
He ponyckaeTcs KOHTaKT MpoayKTa ¢ BOAOW, arpeCCUBHBIMY MW NErKOBOCTIIAMEHSIIOLLIMICS razammn i napamml Kopryc oTKpbIBaTb Hemb3si, MOHTaXK
1 IEMOTaXK [AOMMKEH NPOV3BOANTLCS TOMBKO B HEMOBPEXAEHHOM 1 06ECTOHEHHOM COCTOSIHIN! /ICTOYHVK CBETA B [IAHHOM CBETUMBHIKE [OMYCKAETCs
3aMeHsITb TOJNbKO MPOV3BOAUTENEM, GO aBTOPV30BAHHOMY CEPBMCHOMY NEpCOHaUy, G0 aHaIOrMHYHO KBaIMMULMPOBAHHOMY MepcoHaUTy.

[Mpoedoroinon
yla erikivouvo
onueio

[Mpoedoroinon
yla erikivouvn
NAEKTPIKN TAON

Mpogboroinon
yla
TPAUHATIOHOUG
TWV XEPIWV

[eviko orua
EVTOANG

Anaireitat To
SdBaopa Twv
odNylwv

Na
Qrevepyorto-
lefrat mpwv ano
™ ouvtripnon n
TNV EMIOKELN

AnayopeeTal N
katdoPeon pe
vePO

Eykatdotaon
anod

EKTTAOEVPEVO
NAEKTPOAOYO

H olvdeon TeplocdTEPWY GWTIOTIKWY OE CEPA ETUTPETETAL POVOV OTNV TTPORAEMOPEVN €KTaoN!

To mpoidv Sev ETUTPEMETAL VA €PBEL O ETIAPH HE VEPO KAl SPAOTIKA ) EDPAEKTA AEPIA KAl AVABLPIACEIC! Aev ETUTPEMETAL TO AVOLYHA TOU TIEPIBANUATOG.
H TomoBgtnon kat n adaipeon Ba MEETEL va yiveTal POvov OTav EXel SIAKOTIEL N TACN KAl TO TIPOIOV eival o KaAr) katdotaon! H ¢wtelvr) Tinyr autol

TOU GWTIOTIKOU ETUTPEMETAL VA AVTIKATACTABE! UGVOV Ard TOV KATAOKELAOTH 1) artd eE0VCIOS0TNHEVO TEXVIKO TOU TUNUATOG Service ) artd éva avaioya
KATAPTIOMEVO ATOMO.

Avertizare
privind un loc
periculos

Avertizare
privind tensi-
unea electrica
periculoasa

Avertizare
privind acciden-
tarea mainilor

Simbol general
de obligativitate

A se citi
manualul

A se deconecta
nainte de
operatii de
intretinere sau
reparatii

Stingerea
Cu apa este
interzisa

Instalarea se
va face de
un electrician
calificat

Conectarea in serie a luminilor este permisa numai in domeniul de aplicare specificat!
Produsul nu trebuie sa intre in contact cu apa, gazele si vaporii agresivi sau inflamabilil Carcasa nu trebuie deschisa si trebuie montata, respectiv

demontata in stare nedeteriorata si scoasa de sub tensiune! Sursa de lumina a acestei l[ampi trebuie inlocuita numai de producator, de un tehnician de
service autorizat de producator sau de o persoana cu calificari similare.

Upozorenje na
opcu opasnost

Upozorenje na
opasni elektricni
napon

Upozorenje na
moguce ozliede
ruku

Op¢i znakovi
obveze

Procitajte upute

Prije radova
odrzavanja i
popravaka pre-
kinite napajanje

Zabranjeno
gasiti vatru
vodom

Instalaciju

smije provesti
samo ovlasteno
strucno osoblje
za elektriGarske
radove

Serijsko spajanje svjetiliki dopusteno je samo u zadanom opsegul!
Proizvod ne smije doci u dodir s vodom, agresivnim ili zapaljivim plinovima i parama! Kucite se ne smije otvarati, a njegovo sklapanje, odnosno rasklapanje
dopusteno je samo ako je kuciste neosteceno i bez naponal Izvor svjetlosti ovih svjetiliki smije zamijeniti samo proizvodag, odnosno ovlasteni serviser ili pak
adekvatno obucena osoba.
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3. Biztonsagi tudnivalék
3. Saugos nurodymai

3. DrosSibas noradijumi
3. Varnostni napotki

WO EWGEEE W

3. Instrucoes de seguranca
3. Struzzjonijiet ta'

3. Ohutusteatis 3. Bezpecénostné pokyny prekawzjoni
A = 4
Karbantartas .
) . . PSP A szerelést
) Figyelem! Figyelem! A kéz K ibald ) . o és javitas el6tt
\F/gsy%engé hel Elektromos sérllésének ﬂgﬁ;gz figyel Qg”ugﬁ/ztsisit el feszUltség- Vizzel oltani tilos ggk;é%rréoesm ok
Y Y feszUltség veszélye mentesre kell Kell elvé -
@ kapcsolni ell elvégeznie

A vilagitétestek egymas utan kapcsoldsa csak az el6irt mértékben megengedett!
A termék nem Iéphet érintkezésbe vizzel, agressziv vagy gyulékony gazokkal és gézokkel! A haz felnyitasa tilos, és csak sértetlen és fesziltségmentes
allapotban szerelhet6 fel, ill. le! A vilagitdtest fényforrasanak cseréjét csak a gyarto, vagy egy altala megbizott szerviztechnikus, vagy hasonléan képzett

személy végezheti el.

. Ispéjimas apie
ma "
lp')sgvecj)ljingsa 3%,?@ pavojinga elekt-
ros jtampa

Ispéjimas
dél ranky
susizalojimo

Bendras
ispéjimo
zenklas

Atjungti prie$

Skaityti techning Draudziama Turi jrengti
instrukcija priezilrg ar gesinti vandeniu | elektrikas
remonta

Galima sujungti tik nurodyta lempy skaiciy!
Reikia saugoti gaminj nuo vandens, agresyviy ar degiy dujy ir gary! Negalima atidaryti gaminio korpuso ir galima jj montuoti arba iSmontuoti tik nepazeista ir

atjungus jtampa! Siy lempy &viesos &altinj gali pakeisti tik gamintojas arba jo jgaliotas technikas arba panasios kvalifikacijos asmuo.

Hoiatus ohtliku
koha eest

Hoiatus ohtliku
elektripinge
eest

Hoiatus kate
vigastamise
eest

Uldine késkiv
mark

Enne hooldust Veega Kvalifitseeritud
b“sggg:nﬁsu' voi remonti lahti | kustutamine elektriku poolne
/ Uhendada keelatud paigaldamine

Tulede jadalUlitus on lubatud Uksnes ndidatud ulatuses.
Toode ei tohi kokku puutuda vee, agressiivsete voi tuleohtlike gaaside ja aurudega. Korpust ei tohi avadal Seda tohib kokku panna ja lahti votta Uksnes

juhul, kui see on kahjustamata ja vool on vélja lUlitatud! Tulede valgusallikaid tohib vahetada Uksnes tootja esindaja voi tema volitatud teenusepakkuja voi
moni muu nendega vordse kvalifikatsiooniga isik.

Bridinajums
Bridinajums par par bistamu
bistamu vietu elektrisko

spriegumu

Bridingjums par
roku savainoju-
miem

Vispariga
aizlieguma
zZime

Atslegt pirms UzstadiSanu
|zlasiet apkopes Aizliegts dzest drikst veikt
instrukciju vai remonta ar udeni tikai kvalificets

darbiem elektrikis

Gaismeklus drikst slegt kede tikai noraditaja apjomal

lzstradajums nedrikst saskarties ar ud
nebojata stavokli bez sprieguma pievades! St gaismekla g

aismas avotu drikst

leni, agresivam vai dego$am gazem vai tvaikiem! Korpusu nedrikst atvert, un to drikst montet un demontet tikai

nomaintt tikai razotajs, ta pilnvarots servisa tehnikis vai persona ar atbilstoSu

kvalifikaciju.
Namestitev
Ooorori S Pred pop- lahko
’ pozorilo pozorilo ravilom ali e
gapngg'glﬁo za nevarno pred moznimi Splosen znak Preberite izvajanjem Prepovedano Egafé%bslaemnio
nev apr nost elektricno poskodbami za obveznost navodila vzdrzevalnih gasenje z vodo of rgk ov n'Jaki 2a
napetost rok del prekinite Jaxl
@ o elektrotehni¢na
napajanje dela

Priklju¢evanje ene luci na drugo je dovolieno samo v navedenem obsegu.
|zdelek ne sme priti v stik z vodo, agresivnimi in vnetljivimi plini ter parami. OhiSja ne smete odpirati, montirate oziroma demontirate pa ga lahko le, e ni
poskodovan in ko ni pod napetostjo. Vir svetlobe v tej luci lahko zamenja samo proizvajalec oziroma servisni tehnik ali ustrezno usposobljena oseba, ki jo

pooblasti proizvajalec.

. Nebezpe-
Iné nebezpe- . )

é:nsﬁ/%e pe Senstvo Urazu
elektrinou

Nebezpe-
¢enstvo pora-
nenia ruky

V8eobecna
prikazova
znacka

Prikaz na Instalaciu smie
Precitajte si odpojenie pred Zakaz hasenia vykonavat len
navod udrzbou alebo vodou Specializovany

opravou elektrotechnik

Kaskadové zapdjanie svietidiel je pripustné len v uréenom rozsahu!
Produkt nesmie prist do kontaktu s vodou, agresivnymi alebo horlavymi plynmi a vyparmil Kryt sa nesmie otvarat a jeho montaz a demontaz sa smie

vykonavat len v neposkodenom stave a pri vypnutom napajani! Svetelny zdroj tohto svietidla méze vymienat len vyrobca alebo vyrobcom povereny servisny
technik, pripadne porovnatelne kvalifikovana osoba.

Aviso de local
de perigo

Aviso de perigo
de tensao
elétrica

Aviso de perigo
de les@o na
mao

Sinal geral de
obrigacéo

i Ainstalagcdo
Desligar antes | pyoiido utilizar | deve ser feita
Ler as de realizar , ‘éoni
instrucoes manutengdo ou | 29Y@para por um técnico
reparo apagar o fogo eletricista espe-

cializado

Somente é permitido fazer a instalacéo sequencial da quantidade especificada de luminarias!

O produto nao deve entrar em contato com a agua, gases e vapores toxicos, agressivos ou inflamaveis! Nao € permitido abrir a carcaga, que somente
deve ser montada e desmontada caso ndo apresente danos e sem estar sob tensao! A fonte de iluminagéo desta luminéria apenas deve ser substituida
pelo fabricante ou por um de seus técnicos ou por outro profissional devidamente qualificado.

Twissija ta' Twissija ta'
periklu vultagg elettriku
potenzjali perikoluz

Twissija ta'
korrimenti
fl-idejn

Sinjali manda-
torji generali

. Mhuwiex -
- Skonettja gabel e Installazzjoni
”hn;ﬁgﬁln ara issir manutenz- g?_rirlnrﬁass%gﬁﬁ minn elettricista
9 Jing joni jew tiswija 9 kwalifikat/a

tan-nar

II-konnessjoni konsekuttiva tad-dawl hija permessa biss fl-ammont predeterminat!

II-prodott ma ghandux jigi f'kuntatt mal-ilma, ma' gassijiet aggressivi jew i jiehdu n-nar u mal-fwar! ll-kejsing ma ghandux jinfetah u ghandu jigi installat u
zarmat biss meta jkun f'kundizzjoni intatta u minghajr ma jkollu vultagg fih! Is-sors tad-dawl ta' din il-lampa ghandu jigi sostwit biss mill-manifattur jew minn
teknixin awtorizzat minnu jew persuna kkwalifikata b'mod simili.
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3.2. BiREHE
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3.3. FAER
7 LED {T ESER T
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3. Safety instructions
3. Consignes de sécurité

G

3.1. Symbols used

Observe the following safety and other notes
in the instructions:

Safety and other notes:

Danger!
Immediate danger to life and
limb.

Caution!
Potential threat to the product
and its environment.

Note:
Useful information and special
features.

G

3.2. Target group

This LED light must only be installed by
persons trained in the installation of electrical
equipment.

These assembly instructions presuppose that
you have the necessary training in installation
work, and are familiar with the potential risks

when handling electrical operating equipment.

3.3. Application areas
This LED light is intended

— for illuminating enclosures, network and
server racks, and wall-mounted enclosures.

— for the ambient conditions prescribed in the
technical specifications.

@,

3.1. Symboles utilisés
Tenir compte des consignes de sécurité et
autres directives contenues dans cette notice :

Consignes de sécurité et
autres directives :

Danger !
Risque de blessure grave, voire
mortelle.

Danger éventuel pour le produit
et I'environnement.

Remarque :
Informations utiles
et particularités.

2 Attention !
(v

@,

3.2. Utilisateurs

Ces lampes a diodes doivent étre installées
uniquement par des personnes formées au
maniement des produits électriques.

La présente notice de montage s'adresse a
des professionnels possédant la formation
nécessaire pour les travaux d'installation et
connaissant les risques liés a I'usage du maté-
riel électrique.

3.3. Domaines d'application
Ces lampes a diodes sont destinées
— a éclairer les armoires électriques, les baies

réseaux et serveurs ainsi que les coffrets
muraux.

— pour les conditions ambiantes spécifiées
dans les caractéristiques techniques.

LEDRZe(] A% 5 1) B3 /LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes a diodes — Notice de montage



3. ZERT
3. Safety

k!
HENAGMES

HXALEDIT AR Fro@, HRHHAST
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TR S ARREE,
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instructions
3. Consignes de sécurité

G

3.4. Hazards

Danger!
Immediate danger
to life and limb.

These LED lights are electronic products.
Some of these types can be operated at a
voltage of up to 230 V AC.

For detailed technical information and rated
voltage see chapter 10 Technical information.
As such, if handled incorrectly, there is a dan-
ger of serious injury or death due to electric
shock.

The following points must be observed in
order to avoid injury and damage to the equip-
ment:

m The light must not be used in a humid
environment.
m Do not adjust the optical properties without
first disconnecting the light from the mains.
m Disconnect the device from the mains when
measuring the insulation resistance in enclo-
sures or system parts.

m Metallic parts may become hot during ope-
ration. Contact may cause burn injuries.

If a repair becomes necessary because the
device is damaged, disconnect it from the
mains immediately and contact Rittal.

The following types of damage, among others,
will necessitate a repair or replacement of the
device:

| |ngress of water into the device, or an object
falling into the device.

| The device has come into contact with
rainwater or water.

B The device has been dropped or damaged.

m The device no longer functions correctly

when the operating instructions are followed.

Danger!
Possible danger to
life and limb.

The light must be fused with a maximum of
16 A inside the enclosure.

Information on device fusing for AC supply
voltage:

- Pre-fuses with power circuit-breaker, for
example B16A

- For UL applications the respective require-
ments must be taken into account; fusing with
max 15 A.

B #2315 B P/LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes a diodes — Notice de montage
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3.4. Dangers

Danger !
Risque de blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

Ces lampes a diodes sont des produits élec-
troniques. Certains de ces types peuvent étre
alimentés avec une tension jusqu'a 230 V AC.
Pour de plus amples informations techniques
et pour les indications de tension, voir chapitre
10 Caractéristiques techniques.

En cas de maniement inapproprié, il y a ainsi
risque de blessures graves voir mortelles par
électrocution.

Les points suivants doivent étre observes
pour éviter les blessures ou les dommages sur
I'appareil :

m | es lampes ne doivent pas étre utilisées
dans un environnement humide.

B Régler les caractéristiques optiques unique-
ment lorsque les lampes sont hors tension.

m Mettre I'appareil hors tension lorsque vous
effectuez des mesures de résistance diélec-
trigue dans les armoires électriques ou sur
une partie de l'installation.

| | es parties métalliques peuvent s'échauffer
en cours d'exploitation. Des brllures peu-
vent survenir en cas de contact.

Si une réparation est nécessaire suite a des
dommages sur |'appareil, mettre celui-Ci
immeédiatement hors tension et adressez-vous
a Rittal.

Les dommages suivants entre autres néces-
sitent une réparation ou un remplacement de
I'appareil :

m Un liquide a coulé dans I'appareil ou un
objet est tombé dans I'appareil.

m | 'appareil est entré en contact avec de la
pluie ou de I'eau.

m | 'appareil est tombé ou a été endommagé.

m | 'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement
tout en suivant les instructions d'utilisation.

Danger!
Risque de blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

Dans I'armoire électrique, les lampes doivent
étre protégées avec max. 16 A.

Informations pour protéger la lampe en cas
d'alimentation électrique en courant alternatif :

- Dispositif de sécurité par disjoncteur
(ex : B16A).

- Pour les applications UL, les exigences
suivantes doivent étre respectées : protection
max. 15 A.



4. EFNE
4. Disposal
4. Mise au rebut
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5. Notes
5. Remarques
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5.1 LED{] ABE i 4k:
- Tim BT A RS

SZ 2500.300, SZ 2500.200, SZ 2500.220,

SZ 2500.320
REER15RITA

- R ARG

SZ 2500.210, SZ 2500.211, SZ 2500.212,
SZ 2500.213, SZ 2500.214, SZ 2500.310,
SZ 2500.311, SZ 2500.312, SZ 2500.313,

SZ 2500.314,

B5EE104/T A
LEEIA KT ST ARG,

B AL EE TR R

- BERIERL S REE RIS

o

5.2 5.2 Bk EE
(B¢ 2500.490) :
- NEA T RER BT

Danger!
Potential threat to the product
and its environment.

>0

The device must be recycled as electronic
scrap.

¢

G

A

5.1 Through-wiring of LED lights:

— Lights without socket:
SZ 2500.300, SZ 2500.200, SZ 2500.220,
Sz 2500.320
max. 15 lights;

— Lights with socket:
SZ 2500.210, SZ 2500.211, SZ 2500.212,
SZ 2500.213, SZ 2500.214, SZ 2500.310,
SZ 2500.311, SZ 2500.312, SZ 2500.313,
SZ 2500.314,
max. 10 lights
(For three lights or more, attachment with
screws is mandatory!)

— Screw fastenings must be attached to
earthed electrically conductive material.

5.2 Attaching with a magnet
(accessory 2500.490):
— Not suitable for lights with socket!

Danger !
Danger éventuel pour le produit
et I'environnement.

[>0

Pour la mise au rebut, I'appareil doit étre
remis a une société de recyclage des pieces
électroniques.

@,

5.1 Cablage intérieur des

lampes a diodes :

— Lampes sans prise de courant :
SZ 2500.300, SZ 2500.200, SZ 2500.220,
SZ 2500.320
max. 15 lampes;

— Lampes avec prise de courant :
SZ 2500.210, SZ 2500.211, SZ 2500.212,
SZ 2500.213, SZ 2500.214, SZ 2500.310,
SZ 2500.311, SZ 2500.312, SZ 2500.313,
SZ 2500.314,
max. 10 lampes
(La fixation par vis est nécessaire a partir de
trois lampes |)

— Les vissages doivent étre reliés a des
matériaux électriguement conducteurs reliés
a la terre.

5.2 Fixation magnétique

(accessoires 2500.490) :

— N'est pas approprié pour les lampes
avec prise de courant !
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SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
S§Z 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

)

6. B4 (LVK) 58
6. Information on the light
distribution curve (LDC

6. Information sur la courbe

photométrique (CPM)

VX25/TS8

-
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0
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a4,
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LVK 1
LDC 1

4 CPM 1
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TX25/30 e @
Q

[T=—El| 71. LED RS TAZ%
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220

SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500310
SZ 2500.311 TS8 A
SZ 2500312
[1.2]

pborCOoC0C0C330
oo o0I0CI0

SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

D

®
O
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SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

1BIISZ2373.000 BB EIEFEIRINRT

TX25/30

K

7.1.LED RS ITARE
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

M
BoH. MM, Ho 14 (@8]

EEEEEE NN

Ma =4 Nm

Mounting in the enclosure with universal bracket Model No. SZ 2373.000
Montage dans I'armoire avec équerre universelle référence SZ 2373.000

M = 1,5Nm

VX25/TS8

LEDR ST A% 2 1 RA 5/LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes & diodes — Notice de montage



®
®
®

yamm | [ TX25/30

& K

SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
S§Z 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

®

7.1.LED RS ITARE
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

vor=o=ro

o= o=o=0o
Eee———77r——7ry—

SN NS
lvo = o=—=o=ovo—=0 =0 =070
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K@@QQQQQQQ@E

o= o=oc

LEDRZe(] A% 5 1) B3 /LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes a diodes — Notice de montage



TX25/30

SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

& K

7.1.LED RS ITARE
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes
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v | [ TX25/30

& K

7.1. LED ZSITARHE
7.1. Assembling the LED system light

7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

VX25

2227
7778
Wz

ERAFIERZTFLTRENER
Only required when roof-mounted cooling units are
fitted.

Nécessaire uniquement pour les climatiseurs pour
montage sur le toit.

TS8

Ma =4 Nm

Ma =4 Nm
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=51 71. LED ZZITAR% X1
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312 VX25/TS8
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

Y
W 77778
W8

NEATHERXZRAREENER
Only required when roof-mounted cooling units are

fitted.

Nécessaire uniquement pour les climatiseurs pour
montage sur le toit.

BERHEHBLEEHTITEER
Always disconnect from the mains cable before
replacing the lens.

Veuillez remplacer le disque lumineux uniquement hors
tension.

LEDZ 45T A& #1583 F/LED system light assembly instructions/Lampes a diodes — Notice de montage 17



SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
SZ 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
SZ 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

7.1.LED RS ITARE
7.1. Assembling the LED system light
7.1. Montage des lampes a diodes

VX25/TS8

1]3

Considerable force must be used when inserting the

f MPANEITMLETT X BIREBAELT A,

connector of the door-operated switch into the light.

Le connecteur du contact de porte doit étre inséré avec
force dans la lampe.

@mm
8] [ [e=

M

SZ 2500.200
SZ 2500.210
S$Z 2500.211
SZ 2500.212
SZ 2500.213
SZ 2500.214
SZ 2500.220
SZ 2500.300
S§Z 2500.310
SZ 2500.311
SZ 2500.312
SZ 2500.313
SZ 2500.314
SZ 2500.320

—

7.2. i LED R54TH
7.2. Removing the LED system light
7.2. Démontage des lampes a diodes

HIIETLE =800mm
Enclosure width = 800 mm
Largeur d'armoire = 800 mm

HUIETLE =800mm
Enclosure width = 800 mm
Largeur d'armoire = 800 mm

HAEFE 600 mm
Enclosure width 600 mm
Largeur d'armoire 600 mm

HAEZTE 600 mm
Enclosure width 600 mm
Largeur d'armoire 600 mm
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8. %A
8. Wiring diagrams
8. Plans de raccordement

PRERESHEESLTRUE, REEHUIL
Variable location and position of socket arrangement. Modifications reserved.

Emplacement et position des prises variables. Sous réserve de modifications techniques.

¥ \
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SZ 2500.210 SZ 2500.211
1.5 mm¥/AWG 16 1.5mm? / AWG 16
N D N
PE D= PE
Do 3 L
T ; L - I
TS TPS
% \ L4 [
| 7 T
1
I 0 AUTO I 0 AUTO
SZ 2500.212 SZ 2500.213
1.5mm? / AWG 16 1.5mm? / AWG 16
e N o N
L= =
N
Do PE Do PE
N o L N . L
g LLId [T Ll
TPS TPS
4 M —= -4 i —=
K T “¥ [
] 1 ] I
I 0 AUTO I 0 AUTO
SZ 2500.214 SZ 2500.300
1.5mm? / AWG 16 1.5 mm*/AWG 16
Do N N
Ny
Do PE PE
- .l L
[ [
TPS
—¢ i —= 4 L]
4% /] % \
/ 1 T
7 T ¥
I 0 AUTO =1 0 AUTO
SZ 2500.310 SZ 2500.311
1.5 mm*/AWG 16 1.5mm? / AWG 16
N Do N
N
PE Do PE
N
L Do L

I'Ts /]




8. %A
8. Wiring diagrams
8. Plans de raccordement

TRAERESHERSZEUE, REEHN,
Variable location and position of socket arrangement. Modifications reserved.
Emplacement et position des prises variables. Sous réserve de modifications techniques.

56VDC

SZ 2500.312 SZ 2500.313
1.5mm? / AWG 16 1.5mm? / AWG 16
N
Do N >= N
Dem PE D PE
Ng Ng
D ! L D ! L
¢ 1] P 5 4= L]
% T\ 4 [
] 1 ] 1
T T T T
=1 0 AUTO =1 0 AUTO
SZ 2500.314 SZ 2500.200
1.5mm? / AWG 16 1.5 mm¥AWG 16
): N N
D= PE PE
Do I L : L
LT
1 ‘ TPS
8 - < ] —=
i [ ¥ 1
// \\ 1
N T l
~—~"1 0 AUTO I o AUTO
SZ 2500.220 SZ 2500.320
1.5 mm*/AWG 16 1.5mm? / AWG 16
1(+) e 1(+)
24VDC d 24...
T 20 D= ! 2)
< T (] T —<¢ 1
Dy ¥y [
T\ =
f \ | 0 AUTO

FF < {2 E/Switch position/Positions de l'interrupteur
(o] AUTO

N\

0J

—

HD

01l

20

SN\
=
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0. WU
9. Accessories
9. Accessoires

#2&/brown/brun = L
B &/blue/bleu = N
# %48 H/Gelb/green/yellow/vert/jaune = PE

Kit de fixation magnétique

BERENE N1l ER
F-10CE+50C KNI,
WHMREMLIRFEE, T
ARTCH5, 1BEERBEEER
ERNAZSS TR, TR 5
REFLEMET, RIEFNGEN
REHHE E0E—ERR (Al 24
?E%¢N,%ﬂuﬁﬂ%ﬁ
2,

Suitable for static operating
conditions only. Suitable for use
within the temperature range from
-10 °C to +50 °C.

The surfaces to be stuck with
adhesive must be clean, dry and
free of grease. Clean the surfaces
with commercially available
alcohol and dry with air. Make
sure that you apply a continuous
pressure when bonding.

A cure time of approx. 24 hours
for the adhesive to achieve maxi-

mum load capacity must be taken 24h pour atteindre la résistance

into account.

iT#S sz
EELL KE mm VE (1) (%N Model No. SZ
Connection cable for Length mm Packs of Version Référence SZ
Cable de raccordement pour Longueur mm UE (p.) Version B/ 2/
orange black/noir
5288, 3K, 100 - 240 V AC 3000 5 ENEC 2500.400 -
Infeed, 3-pole, 100 - 240 V AC
Alimentation a 3 pdles, 100 — 240 V AC 3000 q ENEC/UL 2500.500 -
e, 214%, 24V DC
Infeed, 2-pole, 24 V DC 3000 5 ENEC/UL - 2500.410
Alimentation a 2 péles, 24 V DC
miEML, 34, 100-240VAC 1000 5 ENEC 2500.430 -
Through-wiring, 3-pole, 100 — 240 V AC
Céblage intérieur a 3 pdles, 100 — 240 V AC 1000 1 ENEC/UL 2500.530 -
WBERML, 24, 24V DC
@ Through-wiring, 2-pole 24 V DC 1000 5 ENEC/UL - 2500.440
Cablage intérieur a 2 pdles, 24 V DC
AL B I R R oy VE() | HRA iT5% sz
Door-operated switch with mounting accessories L mm (FiforTEiemS (Eel Packs of Version Model No. SZ
Contact de porte avec accessoires de montage nigues UE (p.) Version Référence SZ
ERAG 800 230V AC/ 1 ENEC 2500.460*
[E] Connection cable 24V DC
Cable de raccordement 800 1A 1 uL 2500.470*
*TE,8E /Operating temperature/Température de fonctionnement: -20 °C ... +70 °C
%17 5 /£ /Storage temperature/Tempeérature de stockage: -25 °C ... +80 °C
VE (%) iT#%S sz
Packs of Model No. SZ
UE (p.) Référence SZ
Tiksk[E EE M
Magnet mounting kit 2 2500.490

A utiliser uniquement dans des
conditions de fonctionnement sta-
tiques. Opérationnelle dans une
plage de températures allant de
-10 °C a +50 °C.

Les surfaces a coller doivent étre
propres, seches et sans trages
de graisses. Nettoyer la surface
a l'alcool et la laisser sécher.
Exercer une pression réguliere et
suffisante lors du collage.

Tenir compte d'une durée de
polymeérisation de la colle d'env.

maximale.
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10. ERER

10. Caractéristiqu

10. Technical information

es techniques

iJ#S Sz
Model No. SZ
Référence SZ

2500.300
2500.310
2500.311
2500.312
2500.313

2500.200
2500.210
2500.211
2500.212
2500.213

2500.314 2500.214

2500.220

2500.320

B S £ 57 Bi/Electrical ratings/Puissances é|

lectriques

AEYE
Rated output
Puissance nominale

13 W, 1200 Im 11 W, 900 Im

13 W, 1200 Im 11 W, 900 Im

11 W, 900 Im

13 W, 1200 Im

FEBE
Rated voltage
Tension nominale

100-230VAC +10 %
i /at/a 50 - 60 Hz

100-125VAC +10 %
i /at/a 50 - 60 Hz

24V DC SELV =
10 %

24-56 V DC
SELV + 10 %

100 V AC/230 V AC i H)27 7E E8 37t
Rated current at 100 V AC/230 V AC
Courant nominal @ 100 V AC/230 V AC

130 - 56 mA 110-48 mA

130 mA 110 mA

460 mA

24V DC:530 mA
56 V DC:230 mA

Bh 3 35 £ R B5 3 % 4 /Protection category and protection class/Indice et catégorie de protection

P28 B30 R
Protection category/protection class
Indice / catégorie de protection

1P 20/11

1P 207111

LED }T &/LED lamp/Lampes a diodes

BrERHG
Max. service life
Durée de vie max.

50000 h

=y
Light colour
Couleur de I'éclairage

4000 K

AIE R Ui #5 f£/Standards and labels/Norme

s et homologations

INIE

SZ 2500.200, SZ 2500.220, SZ 2500.300, SZ 2500.320

CE / ENEC, EAC,
CCC, cULus /
CSA

Label
Homologations

SZ 2500.210, SZ 2500.211, SZ 2500.212, SZ 2500.213,
SZ 2500.310, SZ 2500.311, SZ 2500.312, SZ 2500.313

CE/ENEC, EAC,
CCC

SZ 2500.214, SZ 2500.314

cULus / CSA,
EAC, CCC

ORI
Test standard
Normes

DIN EN 60 598-1 : ; 2012-11
DIN EN 65 015 : 2013-06 + A1 : 2015

BH I
. Emitted interference
Emission de perturbations

DIN EN 61 000-6-3 : 2011-09

T
Immunity to interference
Résistance au brouillage

DIN EN 61 000-6-2 : 2005

H{hZ#/Other data/Autres caractéristiques

Jo ¥ FE/without socket/sans prise de courant

2

“/approx./env. “/approx./env.
709 4009

“/approx./env.
00 g

£J/approx./env.
709

Mass
Masse

548 FE/with socket/avec prise de courant

#9/approx./env. #9/approx./env.
0g 460 g

#)/approx./env. | #J/approx./env.
510 g 460 g

TIERE
Operating temperature
Température de fonctionnement

FENZSEE N 5-85% BARRZER N -20 °C - +55 °C

-20 °C - +55 °C at/a 5 - 85%
rel. humidity/d'humidité relative de I'air
non-condensing/sans condensation

ENZ=SEE N 5-95% BAR/AZEER A -40 °C - +85 °C

FhERE {
-40 °C - +85 °C at/a 5 - 95%
Ter?wtoé?e%?;:srggz@gg o rel. humidity/d'humidité relative de I'air
P g non-condensing/sans condensation
Rz RIS B R/
Socket Optional earthing-pin/ - -

Prise de courant

Prise de courant (Schuko) en option

22
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10.

BARER

10. Technical information
10. Caractéristiques techniques

thtal Systemleuchte LED

Diese Leuchte enthilt
eingebaute LED-Lampen

L
E
D

Die LED-Lampen kénnen in
der Leuchte nicht ausgetauscht
werden

874/2012 -

LED. ZST A
System light LED
Lampes a diodes

JTEBELEDIT A
This light contains LED lamps.

Ces lampes contiennent des diodes
€lectroluminescentes.

AT AR R
These lamps cannot be exchanged.
gggsdiodes ne peuvent pas étre rempla-

11.
11.
11.

R
Warranty
Garantie

BEENZE R RIMF A BPTHLE B R MEFIH R SR F0E A Tk,
The terms of sale and delivery of the individual Rittal sales agencies and subsidiaries apply.
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Les conditions stipulées dans les conditions de vente et de livraison des représentations et des filiales correspondantes de Rittal sont
contractuelles.
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12, &P R S5 itk

12. Customer service addresses
12. Adresses des services aprés-vente

5 MM RSP ODRITRE, XE, BE, REMEE, RINERSMXEORA, BH2IRNARS P OSRIRE SR RS,

Our 5 strategic service hubs in Germany, the USA, Brazil, China and India serve as central nodes for the respective region. This worldwide network
permits rapid and efficient processing of all service requests.

Nos 5 plateformes aprés-vente stratégiques en Allemagne, aux USA, au Brésil, en Chine et en Inde constituent les bases pour garantir un service
apres-vente mondial rapide et efficace en s'appuyant sur le réseau de toutes les filiales et agents Rittal a travers le monde.

EE B

Headquarters Germany
Sieége en Allemagne
RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG
Auf dem Stuetzelberg
35745 Herborn

Germany

E81E +49(0)2772 505-1855
£ H +49(0)2772 505-1850
EBFHB{4: service@rittal.de

ZERS F

Service HUB USA |
Plateforme de service aux Etats-Unis
RITTAL Corporation

801 State Route 55 Dock 25

Urbana, OH 43078

E8.1% +1 800 477 4000, option 3
8T A8 4 service@rittal.us
www.rittal-corp.com

24

BAERS PO

Service HUB Brazil

Plateforme de service au Brésil
RITTAL Sistemas Eletromec nicos Ltda.
Av. C ndido Portinari, 1174

Vila Jaguara

05114-001 S o Paulo - SP

E81E +55 (11) 3622 2361

{£E +55 (11) 3622 2399

88T #B15: service@rittal.com.br

I E BRSSO

Service HUB China

Plateforme de service en Chine
BEBFIMER (L85 BRAF
No. EiS#TIX

R 1658 5

201612

B5iE +86 8008200866

1&H +86 21 5115 7788

B FEBFE: service@rittal.cn

ENEMRS 0

Service HUB India

Plateforme de service en Inde
RITTAL India Pvt. Ltd.

Nos. 23 & 24, KIADB

Industrial Area Veerapura
Doddaballapur-561 203
Bengaluru District

E81E +91 (80) 22890792

{£E +91 (80) 7623 343

B8 F B service@rittal-india.com
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Rittal - The System.

Faster - better - everywhere.

®m Enclosures

m Power Distribution
m Climate Control

m [T Infrastructure

m Software & Services

09.2018/D-0000-00001170Rev01

You can find the contact details of all
Rittal companies throughout the world here.

[=] cea[m]
[=]

www.rittal.com/contact

RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG
Postfach 1662 - D-35726 Herborn

Phone +49(0)2772 505-0 - Fax +49(0)2772 505-2319
E-mail: info@rittal.de - www.rittal.com ﬂ
- ENCLOSURES CLIMATE CONTROL IT INFRASTRUCTURE SOFTWARE&SERVICES RI TML -

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP -....




